Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable

disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock

Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction

with the 2022 annual financial statements. The accounting policies and methods

of computation used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated financial

statements are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year

ended 31 December 2022.

Grand Field Group Holdings Limited　Interim Report 2023 11

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

2.1 Prior year adjustments

Reference is made to the announcement by the Company dated 24 March 2023

in respect of the incident that G&H International Supply Chain (Shenzhen) Limited,

a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Subsidiary”) was alleged to have

been defrauded by its business partner through a series of fictitious transactions.

Six months

Ended

30/6/2022

(previously

reported)

Prior year

adjustments

Six months

Ended

30/6/2022

(Restated)

Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue (a) 176,563 (102,377) 74,186

Cost of revenue (a) (171,549) 101,335 (70,214)

Gross profit 5,014 (1,042) 3,972

Interest revenue 656 – 656

Other income 1,372 – 1,372

Other losses (478,573) – (478,573)

Selling and distribution costs (11,853) – (11,853)

Administrative expenses (81,409) – (81,409)

Loss from operations (564,793) (1,042) (565,835)

Finance costs (26,122) – (26,122)

Share of loss of an associate (412) – (412)

Fair value gain on convertible bonds

through profit or loss 2,564 – 2,564

Loss before tax (588,763) (1,042) (589,805)

Income tax credit 111,547 – 111,547

Loss for the period (477,216) (1,042) (478,258)

Grand Field Group Holdings Limited　Interim Report 202312

Six months

Ended

30/6/2022

(previously

reported)

Prior year

adjustments

Six months

Ended

30/6/2022

(Restated)

Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Other comprehensive loss
Item that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss:
Fair value loss on financial liabilities

designated at fair value through
profit or loss attributable to
change in credit risk (2,648) –  (2,648)

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation
of foreign operations (79,981) 30 (79,951)

Total comprehensive loss for
the period (559,845) (1,012) (560,857)

Loss for the period
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (317,413) (1,042) (318,455)
Non-controlling interests (159,803) – (159,803)

(477,216) (1,042) (478,258)

Total comprehensive loss for the
period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (364,955)  (1,012) (365,967)
Non-controlling interests (194,890) – (194,890)

(559,845) (1,012) (560,857)

Note:

a. To adjust the revenue and respective cost of revenue arisen from a series of
fictitious transactions.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

2.1 Prior year adjustments (Continued)

Grand Field Group Holdings Limited　Interim Report 2023 13

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS

In the current period, the Group has adopted all the new and revised Hong Kong

Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are relevant to its

operations and effective for its accounting year beginning on 1 January 2023. HKFRSs

comprise Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”); Hong Kong Accounting